Data Concentrator Unit
Model No.: AJ102C
Version: 1.0
Release Date: 2024.09.07
User Manual
Title: AJ102C Data Concentrator Unit User Manual Ver. 1.0 Page: 2 of 28
Revision History
Version Date Changes Checked by Approved by

Figure - 8 Marking of DCU
1. Manufacturer mark 8. Terminal code and wire diagram
2. Type designation 9. Ethernet port mark
3. Rated voltage, rated frequency 10. LED indicators of DCU
4. Serial number 11. LED indicators of 4G/2G module
5. Year of manufacture 12. Antenna of 4G/2G module
6. LED indicators of RF module 13. 5VAuxiliary power
7. Antenna of RF module 14. Digital input and RS-485 port
Title: AJ102C Data Concentrator Unit User Manual Ver. 1.0 Page: 14 of 28
3.4.1 DCU Serial Number
1. Each DCU has two permanent, clear and unique serial number. The serial numbers are respectively KAIFA
Meter No and MERALCO Company No. the serial number is permanently print on the DCU cover in two types,
numbers and barcode.
2. The DCU's unique serial number is also recorded in the non-volatile memory of DCU as a permanent value, which
can be read out via optical port, or remote command.
3. The barcode and the internal memory's serial number consist of 12 digits.
Example:
KAIFAMeter No. is 121900000001. MERALCO Company No. is CCRAA1900001.
3.5 Wiring Diagram
A wiring diagram is laser marked on the DCU terminal block area.
Figure - 9 Wiring diagram
Title: AJ102C Data Concentrator Unit User Manual Ver. 1.0 Page: 15 of 28
3.6 Sealing of DCU
The DCU has seven security seals:
 One seal for module cover
 Two seals for the DCU main cover
The above three type seals will be fixed in factory.
 Two seals are for terminal cover
The terminal cover seal will be fixed after DCU installation.
It is impossible to touch the DCU electrical part unless physically and transparently destroy the main cover seals and the
DCU enclosure.
The seal wire should use steel wire which diameter less than 1.5mm.
Below picture shows the sealing positions of the DCU.
Figure - 10 Sealing of DCU
Title: AJ102C Data Concentrator Unit User Manual Ver. 1.0 Page: 16 of 28
4 DCU Function
4.1 Circuit block
Figure - 11 Circuit block of DCU
The processing and storage system consist of DDR, MPU, FLASH and RTC that is responsible for data
processing and system control.
The AC-DC circuit supplies power to the entire system by converting the 3P4W AC grid into DC power.
When the AC power down, a 4.8V NIMH battery will be used as a backup power supply to power the system.
The RF circuits are used for the downlink communication with meter.
The 2G/4G Ethernet circuits are used for uplink communication with head end system.
The Infrared, Ethernet circuits RS232 RS485 and WIFI are used for local communication.
The LED circuit is used to indicate the operation status of the DCU, the LCD used to display various status of
DCU, and the button is used to switch what displayed on the LCD.
The cover detect circuit can detect the status of the main cover and terminal cover during power on and power
off condition.
The reset circuit is used to reset the DCU when DCU is running abnormally.
The battery circuit supplies the RTC circuit.
4.2 Clock Management
4.2.1 Real Time Clock
DCU has a RTC which complies with IEC 62052-21/62054-21. At reference voltage and reference temperature (23°C),
clock accuracy is ±0.5 s/day.